STAATSKOERANT, 22 SEPTEMBER 2023 No. 49346 3

GovERNMENT NOTICES ® GOEWERMENTSKENNISGEWINGS

DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT AND LABOUR

NO. R. 3910 22 September 2023
LABOUR RELATIONS ACT, 1985

BARGAINING COUNCIL FOR THE MEAT TRADE, GAUTENG:
EXTENSION OF AMENDMENT OF MAIN COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT TO
NON-PARTIES

I, THEMBELANI WALTERMADE NXESI, Minister of Employment and
Labour, hereby in terms of section 32(2) of the Labour Relations Act, 1895,
declare that the Collective Agreement which appears in the Schedule hereto
which was concluded in the Bargaining Council for the Meat Trade,
Gauteng, and is binding in terms of section 31 of the Labour Relations Act,
1895, on the parties which concluded the Agreement, shall be binding on the
other employers and employees in that Industry, with effect from the second
Monday after the date of publication of this Notice and for the period ending
30 June 2026.

- s & A E ”‘\\.)‘ v
T T e i;iw"’i,‘f‘ e

e

. MR TWNXESL MP
MINISTER OF EMPLOYMENT AND LABOUR

DATE: \RAmm\pma

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za




4 No. 49346 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 22 SEPTEMBER 2023

UMNYANGO WEZEMISEBENZI NEZABASEBENZI

UMTHETHO WOBUDLELWENO KWEZABASEBENZI KA-1996

UMKHANDLU WOKUXOXISANA PHAKATHI KWABAQASHI NABASEBENZI
BEMBONI YOKUHWEBA NGENYAMA:

UKWELULWA KWESIVUMELWANO ESICHIBIYELAYO ESIYINGQIKITHI
SABAQASHI NABASEBENZI, SELULELWA KULABO ABANGEYONA
INGXENYE YESIVUMELWANO

Mina, THEMBELANI WALTERMADE NXESI, uNggongqoshe WezemiSebenzi,
Nezabasebenzi, ngokwesigaba-32(2) soMthetho Wobudielwano
KwezabaSebenzi ka-1995, ngazisa ukuthi isivumelwano sabaqashi nabasebenzi
esitholakala kwiSheduli yesiNgisi exhunywe lapha, esenziwa ublkhandiu
Wokuxoxisana phakathli Kwabagashi Nabasebenzi Emboninl Yokuhweba
ngeNyama, futhi ngokwesigaba 31 soMthetho Wobudlelwano kwezabaSebenzi,
ka 1985 eslbopha labo abasenzayo, sizobopha bonke abanye abagashi
nabasebenzi kuleyoMboni, kusukela ngomSombuluko weshbili emva
kokushicilelwa kwalesisaziso kuze kube isikhathi esiphela mhlaka 30
kuNhlangulana 2026. '

M&&}?ﬂxﬁNE TW NXESI, MP
UNGQONGQOSHE WEZEMISEBENZI EZABASEBENZI

USUKU: \¥\=A\\pany

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za




STAATSKOERANT, 22 SEPTEMBER 2023 No. 49346

5

SCHEDULE
BARGAINING COUNCIL FOR THE BEAT TRADE GAUTENG
COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT

made and entered inf, in gccordance with the provislons of the Labour Relalions Act, 1988, as
emanded, between the
ffeat Traders Agsociation Gauteng
(hareinafter referred to as the “employers” or *employers’ organisation®), of the one part, and
Meat and Allied Workers Unlon
Gauteng Mot Traders Employess’ Union
{herainafier referred 1o as the “employeas” or the “trade unions®) of the other pan,
being the parfies to the Bargaining Council for the Meat Trade Gauteng fo amend the agreament
published under Government Notica R843 of 07 July 2017.

1. SCOPE OF APPLICATION OF AGREEMENT
() The tarms of this Agreement shall be observed in the Meat Trade In the following Maglsterial
| Districts:
Alberton, Boksburg, Brakpan, Germiston, Kempion Park, Johennasburg, Rendburg,
Roodepoort, Benoni, Krugersdorp, Randfontain, Springs, Westonaria and the area within 8 25
km radius of Church Square, Pretoria -
{a) by all employers who are membere of the employars’ organization and by all
{h} employess who are members of the trade unions, and who are engaged or employed
in the Meat Trade.

{2)  Nolwithstanding the provisions of subciause (1), the terms of this Agreement shall apply only
in respact of employses for whom wages are prescribed in this Agreement

{3) Tha provisions of clauses 1{1){a) and (b}, and 1A of this Agreement shall not be binding on

non-parties.

4A. PERIOD OF OPERATION
This Agreement shell come into operation on such a date fixed by the Minister of Labour in terms of

section 32 of the Labour Relafions Act, 1895, as amended, and shall remain in foree uniil 30 June

SN &

2028,

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za




6 No. 49346

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 22 SEPTEMBER 2023

2. CLAUSE 3: REMUNERATION

Substitute the following for clause 3;

, ATe8 MBREGET ..ot e

#3, REMUNERATION

(1} As from the date of coming into operation of this Agreement, no employer shall pay

and no employes shall accept wages lowar than the following: -

“Per month

AGMINOMCS ASSIBENE ......ooooceeoeoveesrereseoneses e ones s ——
CBBRIBE ..ececirenr e crrmrnresve e snears s ssveesse s enesscasseesess evscoesonee 8655.00

Butchery ASBIBIANT .. ... oo cxotrrssresssesans 5278 24

Shop ASBIBIBNT ...c.oivuiorvir s necrrenr o e s vecereora e 5069.10
Manager ..o e ST N R 1203772
Master meat cuiting technician, grade 1A .....cooevve e e, 42080.80

Meat cutting technician, grade IB......veiicoes coommsrone 10505.16 gg

. Mest cutting teehnitlan, . e e s err e o f 8630,@{}2
DIVBE coein e e encaeesre e s e crraes e 5407.20
Bacurlty Officer ......ovvccie v B407.30
21219.24

2} Differential ratas - An emplover who requires or permits an employee of one category
to perform the duties of a higher paid category for longer ;?taﬂ ona hour In any one
day, either in addition to hls own work or in substitution thereof, shall pay such

empioyee in respect of that day, not leas than one sixth of the higher weekly wage

pregeribed In subclause (1)

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za



STAATSKOERANT, 22 SEPTEMBER 2023 No. 49346

7

3. CLAUSE 22. COUNCIL. FUNDS

Insert the following:

CLAUSE 22B. TRAINING FUND OF THE EMPLOYERS' ORGANISATION

*(1} Every employer shall, in respect of each establishment he owns or conducts, pay @ monthly
levy of R150.00 to the Council, which wiil be utllized by the employere’ organisation towards

the Employers Organisation's Training Scheme.

{2) The Council shall each month pay over fo the employers’ organisation alf monevs paid to the
Councll In terms of subclause (1) above, less a collection foe which shall be delermined from

time to time by the Council on gross collections, which amount shall sccrue to the general

funds of the Council.”

THUS DONE AND SIGNED AT JOHANNESBURG ON THIS 04™ DAY OF JULY 2023.

ANt N

- . b
EMP BIELOVIGH GSKOK ) J-
Chalrman of the Council Vice Chairman of the Council

ks

G VAN RENSEURG - EMP BIELOVICH

Secretary of the Councit Chalrman  of the Meal Traders
Assuciation (Gauteng)
Y S i \% .
JOHN :ATLALA GS Ko, AN
Secretary of the Meat and Allied Sacretary of the Gauteng Masat
Workers Unlon Traders Employess Union

¥’ L R 7

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za





